

ITEM NO.52

COURT NO.7

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 2070/2019  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-12-2017  
in MCRC No. 5346/2017 passed by the High Court Of Chhatisgarh At  
Bilaspur)

DHEERAJ MARKAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.31477/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING  
O.T. )

Date : 29-04-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, Adv.  
Ms. Aarzoo Aneja, Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Tiwari, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the  
petitioner as well as learned counsel appearing on behalf of the  
respondent.

The petitioner has been charged for the offence  
punishable under Sections 302, 294, 506 read with Section 34 IPC.

The petitioner is in custody from 13<sup>th</sup> April, 2018. It is  
a case of custodial death and the petitioner was Traffic Inspector  
at the relevant point of time.

Having regard to the period of custody undergone by the

petitioner and in the facts and circumstances of the case, the petitioner is granted bail subject to execution of bail bonds for a sum of Rs.25,000/- with two sureties of like amount to the satisfaction of the Committal Court. The petitioner shall cooperate with the investigation and progress of the trial.

The special leave petition is, accordingly, disposed of.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(MADHU BALA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA)  
BRANCH OFFICER